it may have on the energy balance. Thus, the comparison
between one process and another is equally applicable to
both 1kg/h and 10,000kg/h, in our case and according to the
working hypotheses selected in this study.

Naturally, when a production plant is scaled up, a change in
equipment technology is often involved. This change can
bring a gain in terms of performance for the unit operation
under consideration, and in this case presents a variation in
the energy balance. It is, however, very complex to include
and equate these variations.

We can therefore qualitatively consider that :
- at 1kg/h (50 kW), the results are optimistic, as the

equipment considered is unlikely to have the performance
calculated in the study, due to its very small size.

- at 10,000 kg/h (500 MW), actual results, compared with
theoretical calculations, could be optimized (slightly
pessimistic scenario)

Nevertheless, the table below shows the main energy results
(absolute and relative vs. AE) and the figure shows the
absolute values.

Tableau 4 : Bilan énergétique et technique des 6 procédés  (RECORD, 2023)

Table 4: Energy and technical balance for 6 processes (RECORD, 2023)

Process AE AEME SOE SMR SCWG MP

Consumption
kWh/kg(H )2 85,1 92,2 91,1 51,4 167,5 40,9

% vs AE / +8% +7% -40% +97% -52%

Production
kWh/kg(H )2 -11,5 -12,4 -17,6 -25,8 -63,7 -10,2

% vs AE / +7% +52% +123% +452% -11%

Total consumption
kWh/kg(H )2 73,6 79,8 73,5 25,7 103,9 30,6

%vs AE / +8% -0% -65% +41% -58%

Water quantity kg(H2 O)/kg(H )2 + 13 + 13 + 13 + 16,9 - 5 #0

Synthèse - Etude RECORD n°21-0255/1A 11

Figure 1 : Résultats compilés du bilan énergétique sur les 6 procédés (RECORD, 2023)
Figure 1: Compiled energy balance results for 6 processes (RECORD, 2023)

Les procédés base carbone (SMR, MP, mais pas SCWG,
hybride carbone-eau) présentent un bilan énergétique plus
favorable que les procédés d’électrolyse, qui se tiennent tous
dans un ordre de grandeur similaire. Ainsi, sur le plan
énergétique, les procédés de SMR+WGS et MP sont les plus
compétitifs, avec un aspect plus mature coté SMR+WGS.

Pour la consommation d’eau, les valeurs indiquent un fort
intérêt pour les technologies SCWG et MP, respectivement